The Pendleton Town Council met in special session at 6:00 PM on February 9, 2023, at Pendleton Town Hall, 100 West State Street, Pendleton, Indiana. All documents presented are on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's office and may be reviewed upon request. Town Council President Marissa Skaggs called the meeting of the Pendleton Town Council to order.

Council Members present were President Marissa Skaggs, Vice President Shane Davis, Chet Babb, Steve Denny, and Jennifer Roberts. Five of five members confirmed a quorum. Clerk-Treasurer Willie Boles was present.

Also representing the Town were Town Manager Scott Reske, Planning Director Hannah Urbanski, Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Kelley Dillon and Town Attorney Jeff Graham.

The minutes from the meetings January 12, 2023 and January 30, 2023 were approved as presented.

### **DEPARTMENT REPORTS**

Scott Reske was the only one present to present.

### **OLD BUSINESS**

Approval of ARPA Projects

MOTION TO APPROVE ARPA PROJECTS WAS MADE BY SHANE DAVIS AND SECONDED BY CHET BABB. CHET BABB ALSO NOTED TO APPROVE ARPA PROJECT #9 IF THEY HAD NOT DONE SO PREVIOUSLY. STEVE DENNY AND SHANE DAVIS SECONDED. MOTION CARRIED WITH VOTE OF FIVE TO ZERO.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

Ordinance 23-04: Community Development Coordinator Position and Wage
MOTION TO APPROVE FIRST READING WAS MADE SHANE DAVIS AND SECONDED BY CHET
BABB. COUNCIL REQUESTED A JOB DESCRIPTION TO REVIEW BEFORE SECOND READING.
SECOND READING WILL BE AT THE MARCH TOWN COUNCIL MEETING. MOTION CARRIED WITH VOTE OF FIVE TO ZERO.

# **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

Bob Post questioned Attorney Jeff Graham on the Ren Con Lawsuit and where it stood.

# **ADJOURNMENT**

• There being no other business brought before this Town Council, the public meeting adjourned at 6:23 pm.

Kelley Dillon Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Marissa Skaggs

**Council President**